

## SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION

DR. TERRY BERGESON OLD CAPITOL BUILDING • PO BOX 47200 • OLYMPIA WA 98504-7200 • http://www.k12.wa.us

IN THE MATTER OF THE EDUCATION	)	
CERTIFICATE OF	)	OPP No. D02-04-053
	)	
	)	FINAL ORDER OF
RAYMOND DIONNE	)	REVOCATION
Certificate No. 299402H	)	
	)	

COMES NOW the Office of Superintendent of Public Instruction (OSPI), under the authority granted by the laws of the state of Washington, having reviewed the file of the above-referenced case, and having considered the entire evidence contained therein, does hereby revoke the Washington education certificate, No. 299402H, of Raymond Dionne, based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth below:

## FINDINGS OF FACT

- Raymond Dionne was issued a Washington Education Certificate, No. 299402H, on June
  1. Raymond Dionne was issued a Washington Education Certificate, No. 299402H, on June
  25, 1990. That certificate currently remains valid.
- 2. Raymond Dionne was employed by the Tacoma Public School.
- 3. On April 8, 2002, the Office of Professional Practices, within OSPI, received a complaint letter alleging a lack of good moral character or personal fitness, or a violation of the Code of Professional Conduct, Washington Administrative Code (WAC) 180-87, by Raymond Dionne.

RAYMOND DIONNE FINAL ORDER OF REVOCATION 4. On August 15, 2002, Raymond Dionne pled guilty in Pierce County Superior Court, Cause No. 02-1-01591-5, to Communication with a Minor for Immoral Purposes.

Raymond Dionne was sentenced to one year confinement to be suspended upon payment of \$500 to the crime victim compensation fund. Further conditions of the suspended sentence included: four (4) years probation, \$110 court costs, 28 days community services, no contact with victim or minor children, psycho-sexual evaluation and treatment as recommended, and not teach or seek employment as a teacher at any level for duration of the court's jurisdiction.

Raymond Dionne stipulated that he will not seek employment nor work as a teacher in the future.

5. Good moral character and personal fitness is a continuing requirement to maintain a Washington education certificate.

## **CONCLUSIONS OF LAW**

- 1. OSPI has jurisdiction over Raymond Dionne and over the subject matter of this action.
- 2. OSPI has shown by clear and convincing evidence, that the Washington education certificate, No. 299402H, of Raymond Dionne, should be revoked as provided for in WAC 180-86-075.
- 3. Raymond Dionne has violated WAC 180-87, RCW 28A.410.090, WAC 180-86-013/014 and RCW 9.68A.090.

## **ORDER**

THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the Washington education certificate, No. 299402H, of Raymond Dionne be revoked.

DATED This 25th day of November, 2002.

DR. TERRY BERGESON Superintendent of Public Instruction State of Washington

Thomas J. Kel

Chief Operations Officer